A/DS8I - 40		405 Rec'd PCT/PTO 23 OCT 1
FORM PTO-1595 RE( 02-12-1999		CR SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF CO
To the Honorable Commissioner of 100965000		attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)		Name: Bernard Boaz Fresco
Jeffrey G. Dayman		
		Internal Address: N/A
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No <u>X</u>		
	_	
3. Nature of conveyance:		Street Address: 349 Cortleigh Boulevard
X Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name		City: <u>Toronto</u> State: <u>Ontario</u> ZIP: <u>M5N</u> Country: <u>Canada</u>
Other		Additional names/addresses attached? Yes N
Execution Date: October 8 and 9, 1998		
Execution Date. <u>October 8 and 7, 1778</u>		0917166
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	B.	Patent No.(s)
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:		
		Additional numbers attached? Yes No _
A. Patent Application No.(s) PCT/CA/97/00341		
5. Name and address of party to whom corrrespondence concerning	6.	Total number of applications and patents involved:
document should be mailed:		
Name: H. Samuel Frost Internal Address: c/o Bereskin & Parr	7.	Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$
		X_ Enclosed
27/1998 WCLAYBRD 00000112 09171663		X Please charge any deficiency or credit any overpayment to our deposit account number
FC:561 40.00 tp Street Address: Box 401, 40 King Street West		ovoipuyment to our deposit account number
	8.	Deposit account number:
City: Toronto State: Ontario ZIP: M5H 3Y2		02-2095
Country: Canada		
DO NOT USE T	L	SPACE
	/	1
<ol> <li>Statement and signature.</li> <li>To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information</li> </ol>	n rs/tr/	ie and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of
original document.		
H. Samuel Frost, Regn. 31,696 Name of Person Signing DD Ellis for 4 200 L	2 <u>7</u>	October 21, 1998 Date
BP File # 4-29-12		Total number of pages including cover sheet:
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)		
Do not detach th	his po	ortion
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:		
Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231		
Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of I to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (	g and re Inform	eviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments reg ation Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 2023
		PATENT

REEL: 9752 FRAME: 0487

## UNITED STATES

## **ASSIGNMENT**

qt. 90 ROSE LEA CRETCONT WATER LOU ONT N2J4M7

WHEREAS Bernard Boaz Fresco ("Fresco") and Jeffrey George Dayman, ("Dayman") whose full post office addresses are 349 Cortleigh Boulevard, Toronto, Ontario, M5N 1R4, Canada and 182 Gamble Avenue, Toronto, Ontario M4J 2P3, Canada, respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements in an invention entitled TONOMETER for which an application for United States Letters Patent was executed by us concurrently herewith under the above title, and which was filed as an International Patent Application under Serial Number PCT/CA97/00341 on May 23, 1997,

AND WHEREAS Fresco has acquired from Dayman all his right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to the said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor, and in and to said application,

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, I, Jeffrey George Dayman, by these presents confirm that I have sold, assigned and transferred and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Bernard Boaz Fresco, all my right, title and interest in and to the said invention in the United States of America and all other countries and all my right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor, and all my right, title and interest in and to said application, and in and to any divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions of said application, together with the right to claim the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property based on said application for United States Letters Patent.

l

Fresco agrees that he will without further consideration do all such things and execute all such documents as may be necessary or desirable to obtain and maintain patents for said invention and for additions and modifications thereto in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said assignee, his successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

> PATENT **REEL: 9752 FRAME: 0488**

Dayman hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Fresco, the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and benefit, and for the use and benefit of his successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us jointly had this assignment and sale not been made.

Fresco and Dayman also agree as follows:

Fresco is solely responsible for the filing and prosecution of all 1. applications for the invention, and is also solely responsible for all associated costs; and

Fresco will keep Dayman advised as to the status of each application, as 2. and when Fresco deems it appropriate.

SIGNED this & day of October, 1998, at Tokonto, Ontario, Canada. Bernard Boaz Fresco

SIGNED this  $\frac{9}{100}$  day of  $\frac{00T}{100}$ , 1998, at <u>WATCH 100</u>, Ontario,

Canada.

PATENT REEL: 9752 FRAME: 0489

**RECORDED: 10/23/1998**